Suite 401 DNA Building
238 Archbishop Flores St.
Hagatiia, Guam 96910

FAX

Jay Rojas
Administrator
Guam Economic Development Authority .
. ITC Building, Suite 511 . PDOIP;IS* FAO?gFthookS
o: . . rom: ublic Auditor

%ﬁiﬁfgg I\éi“a?r‘f 9C6‘;r3pls Drive Office of Public Accountability
Phone: (671) 647-4332
Fax: (671) 649-4146

Thomas J. Fisher, Esq.
Fisher & Associates
Attorney for GEDA

Suite 101 De La Corte Building ) )
CC: 167 East Marine Corp. Drive Pages: 3 (including cover page)
Hagatna, Guam 96910
Phone: (671) 472-1131
Fax: (671) 472-2886

Jon A. Visosky, Esq.

Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP
Attorney for Appellant

Mega United Corp. Ltd.

865 South Marine Corps. Drive, Suite 201
Tamuning, Guam 96913

July 31, 2017

CC: Date:

Phone: (671) 646-1222 Phone: 475-0390 x. 208
Fax: (671) 646-1223 Fax: 472-7951

Re: OPA-PA-17-007 Scheduling Order

O Urgent O For Review O Please Comment ¥/ Please Reply [l Please Recycle

Comments:

Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or

agency’s receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.

Thank you,
Jerrick Hernandez
Auditor

jhernandez @ guamopa.org

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you
are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not
distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.




10

11

iz

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGFM
Public Auditor

PROCUREMENT APPEALS
IN THE APPEAL OF, ) APPEAL NO: OPA-PA-17-007
)
MEGA UNITED CORP., LTD., % SCHEDULING ORDER
Appellant g
)

To:  Purchasing Agency:
Guam Economic Development Authority, Government of Guam
C/O: Thomas J. Fisher, Esq.
167 E. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 101
Hagétfia, Guam, 96910
Facsimile: (671) 472-2886

Appellant:

Mega United Corp., Ltd.

C/O: Jon A. Visosky, Esq.

Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP

865 South Marine Corps Drive, Suite 201
Tamuning, Guam, 96913

Facsimile: (671) 646-1223

THIS MATTER, came before the Hearing Officer on July 19, 2017 for a Pre-Hearing
Conference. The Appellant’s President, DAVID ZHANG appeared on behalf of the Appellant
and he was represented by the Appellant’s counsel of record, JON A. VISOSKY, ESQ. Real
Property Division Manager LARRY TOVES appeared on behalf of the Purchasing Agency and
he was represented by the Purchasing Agency’s counsel of record, THOMAS J. FISCHER, ESQ.
After hearing the arguments of the parties and for good cause shown, the Hearing Officer hereby
ORDERS the following:

1. The following schedule is hereby ordered for the hearing on Appellant’s Appeal but
remains subject to change at the discretion of the Hearing Officer:

Filing Deadline For

Scheduling Order - 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Hearing Materials:

Filing Deadline for
Hearing Briefs:

Hearing Date:

Filing Deadline for

Brief Re Remedies:

August 18,2017 at 5:00 P.M.

Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later than this
date and time, their respective Witness Lists, Exhibit Lists with
four copies of all Exhibits, Admissions of Fact and List of Issues
which require evidence or arguments to be presented at the
hearing. The Appellant’s Exhibits shall be marked with
corresponding and sequential numbers. The Purchasing Agency’s
Exhibits shall be marked with corresponding and sequential capital
letters of the alphabet. The Parties may file stipulated joint
witness, exhibit, and issues lists, and admissions of fact in lieu of
filing such documents separately. The term “Exhibit List” as used
in this paragraph refers to exhibits that any party will present to a
witness for testimonial purposes during the hearing in this matter.

August 25,2017 at 5:00 P.M.

The parties shall file and serve on the other parties, their Hearing
Briefs summarizing their arguments concerning contested issues
no later than this date and time.

September 5, 2017 at 2:00 P.M.

The Hearing will proceed in the following order: (1) Opening
Statements of the Parties; (2) Appellant’s Case in Chief; (3) The
Purchasing Agency’s Case in Chief; (4) Closing Arguments of the
Parties.

September 11, 2017 at 5:00 P.M.

The Parties may, but are not required to, file and serve on the other
parties, additional briefs on the issue of Remedies no later than this
date and time.

SO ORDERED this 31st day of July, 2017 by:

Acknowledgement Receipt:

Cbs . (o

ANTHOXY R. CAMACHO, ESQ.
Hearing Officer

Receiver’s Signature

Print Name

Scheduling Order - 2




Broadcast Report

Date/Time 07-31-2017 10:22:33a.m. Transmit Header Text
Local ID 1 6714727951 Local Name 1 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

This document : Confirmed
(reduced sample and details below)
Documentsize : 8.5"x11"

of,s.lc AC‘COO

<] A
Suite 401 DNA Building g kY
238 Archhishop Flores St. 2 g '
Hagdtiia, Guam 96910 E s

FAX

Tay Rojas
Administrutor
Guam Economic Develupment Authorily L
ITC Building, Suite 511 ‘ Doris Flores Brooks
To: 590 South Marine Corps Drive From: L “'_Jl'c Auditor -
Tamuning, Guam 96931 Office of Public Accountahility

Phone: (671) 647-4332

Fax: (671) 649-4146

Thomas J. Fisher, Tsq.

Fisher & Assuciates

Attorney for GEDA

Suite De L ilding
cC: 1 67( EiSLIM:nI:]z (ézrrt; %L;:{Idcm:’ Pages: | 3 (including cover page)
Hagatna, Guam 96510

Phone: (671) 472-1131

Fax: (671) 472-2886

Jon A, Visesky, Esq.

Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP

e Attorney for Appellant

: Mega United Carp. Ltd.

865 South Marine Corps. Drive, Suite 201
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Phane: (671) 646-1222 Phone: | 473-0390 x. 208
Fax: {671) 646-1223 Fax: 472-7951

Re: OPA-PA-17-4007 Schedsling Order

Date: Tuly 31,2017

O Urgent [0 For Review O Please Comment  # please Reply [ Please Recyclé

Comments:
Plense acknowledge receipt of this transmital by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or
agency’s receipt stamp, date, and initials of veceiver.

Thank vou,

Jerrick Hernandez

Auditor

jhemandez @ puamopa.org

This facsimile transnission and accumpanying documents may contain confidential or privileged informatian, If you
are not the intended recipiem of this fax wansmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not
distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you,

Total Pages Scanned : 3 Total Pages Confirmed : 9

No. |lob Remote Station Start Time Duration Pages Line Mode |lob Type Results
001 668 +6716494146 10:17:41 a.m. 07-31-2017 |00:00:43 3/3 1 EC HS CP21600
002 668 472 2886 10:17:41 a.m. 07-31-2017 [00:00:34 373 1 EC HS CP28800
003 668 6716461223 10:17:41 a.m. 07-31-2017 |00:00:37 3/3 1 EC HS CP26400




