Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910



FAX

То:	Jay Rojas Administrator Guam Economic Development Authority ITC Building, Suite 511 590 South Marine Corps Drive Tamuning, Guam 96931 Phone: (671) 647-4332 Fax: (671) 649-4146	From:	Doris Flores Brooks Public Auditor Office of Public Accountability			
CC:	Thomas J. Fisher, Esq. Fisher & Associates Attorney for GEDA Suite 101 De La Corte Building 167 East Marine Corp. Drive Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-1131 Fax: (671) 472-2886	Pages:	3 (including cover page)			
CC:	Jon A. Visosky, Esq. Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP Attorney for Appellant Mega United Corp. Ltd. 865 South Marine Corps. Drive, Suite 201 Tamuning, Guam 96913	Date:	July 31, 2017			
Phone: Fax:	(671) 646-1222 (671) 646-1223	Phone: Fax:	475-0390 x. 208 472-7951			
Re:	OPA-PA-17-007 Scheduling Order					
☐ Urgent	☐ For Review ☐ Please Comment	✓ Please	e Reply			
Comments	:					
Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or						
agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.						
	Thank you,					
	Jerrick Hernandez					
	Auditor					
	jhernandez@guamopa.org					

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.



OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CQFM

Public Auditor

PROCUREMENT APPEALS

IN THE APPEAL OF,

MEGA UNITED CORP., LTD.,

Appellant

Appellant

APPEAL NO: OPA-PA-17-007

SCHEDULING ORDER

To: Purchasing Agency:

Guam Economic Development Authority, Government of Guam C/O: Thomas J. Fisher, Esq. 167 E. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 101 Hagåtña, Guam, 96910

Facsimile: (671) 472-2886

Appellant:

Mega United Corp., Ltd. C/O: Jon A. Visosky, Esq. Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP 865 South Marine Corps Drive, Suite 201 Tamuning, Guam, 96913 Facsimile: (671) 646-1223

THIS MATTER, came before the Hearing Officer on July 19, 2017 for a Pre-Hearing Conference. The Appellant's President, DAVID ZHANG appeared on behalf of the Appellant and he was represented by the Appellant's counsel of record, JON A. VISOSKY, ESQ. Real Property Division Manager LARRY TOVES appeared on behalf of the Purchasing Agency and he was represented by the Purchasing Agency's counsel of record, THOMAS J. FISCHER, ESQ. After hearing the arguments of the parties and for good cause shown, the Hearing Officer hereby ORDERS the following:

1. The following schedule is hereby ordered for the hearing on Appellant's Appeal but remains subject to change at the discretion of the Hearing Officer:

Filing Deadline For

2 3 4 5 6	Hearing Materials:	Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later than this date and time, their respective Witness Lists, Exhibit Lists with four copies of all Exhibits, Admissions of Fact and List of Issues which require evidence or arguments to be presented at the hearing. The Appellant's Exhibits shall be marked with corresponding and sequential numbers. The Purchasing Agency's Exhibits shall be marked with corresponding and sequential capital letters of the alphabet. The Parties may file stipulated joint witness, exhibit, and issues lists, and admissions of fact in lieu of
8		filing such documents separately. The term "Exhibit List" as used in this paragraph refers to exhibits that any party will present to a witness for testimonial purposes during the hearing in this matter.
l	Filing Deadline for	
10	Hearing Briefs:	August 25, 2017 at 5:00 P.M. The parties shall file and serve on the other parties, their Hearing Briefs summarizing their arguments concerning contested issues
12		no later than this date and time.
13	Hearing Date:	September 5, 2017 at 2:00 P.M.
14		The Hearing will proceed in the following order: (1) Opening Statements of the Parties; (2) Appellant's Case in Chief; (3) The
15 16		Purchasing Agency's Case in Chief; (4) Closing Arguments of the Parties.
17	Filing Deadline for	
18	Brief Re Remedies:	September 11, 2017 at 5:00 P.M. The Parties may, but are not required to, file and serve on the other
19		parties, additional briefs on the issue of Remedies no later than this date and time.
20	SO ORDERED thi	s 31st day of July, 2017 by:
22		ann. Com
24		ANTHONY R. CAMACHO, ESQ.
25	Acknowledgement Receip	Hearing Officer t:
26		
27	Receiver's Signature	
28	Print Name	

Broadcast Report

Date/Time Local ID 1 07-31-2017 6714727951 10:22:33 a.m.

Transmit Header Text Local Name 1

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

This document: Confirmed (reduced sample and details below)

Document size: 8.5"x11"

Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910



FAX

То:	Jay Rojas Administrator Guam Economic Development Authority ITC Building, Suite 511 590 South Marine Corps Drive Tamuning, Guam 96931 Phone: (671) 647-4332 Fax: (671) 649-4146	From:	Doris Flores Brooks Public Auditor Office of Public Accountability		
CC:	Thomas J. Fisher, Esq. Fisher & Associates Attorney for GEDA Suite 101 De La Corte Building 167 East Marine Corp. Drive Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-1131 Fax: (671) 472-2886	Pages:	3 (including cover page)		
CC:	Jon A. Visosky, Esq. Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP Attorney for Appellant Mega United Corp. Ltd. 865 South Marine Corps. Drive, Suite 201 Tamuning, Guam 96913	Date:	July 31, 2017		
Phone: Fax:	(671) 646-1222 (671) 646-1223	Phone: Fax:	475-0390 x. 208 472-7951		
Re:	OPA-PA-17-007 Scheduling Order		all and school to that we think as the services in a term of the services and the services are the services and the services and the services are the services		
□ Urgent	☐ For Review ☐ Please Comment ✔ Please Reply ☐ Please Recycle				

Comments:

Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.

Thank you, Jerrick Hernandez Auditor

jhemandez@guamopa.org

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

Total Pages Scanned: 3

Total Pages Confirmed: 9

				17.11.1.4.9					
No.	Job	Remote Station	Start Time	Duration	Pages	Line	Mode	Job Type	Results
001	668	+6716494146	10:17:41 a.m. 07-31-2017	00:00:43	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP21600
002	668	472 2886	10:17:41 a.m. 07-31-2017	00:00:34	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP28800
003	668	6716461223	10:17:41 a.m. 07-31-2017	00:00:37	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP26400